depending upon placement of new deposits or withdrawal by the customers. Bank have a share in the profit earned on the pool
of funds based on a Profit-Sharing Ratio.

STAFF INVESTMENT SAVINGS PLAN

The cost of the above plan is charged to the consolidated statement of income over the term of the plan.

Analysis of PSIA income according to types of investments and their financing:
As of December 31, 2025 & 2024, all joint financing is funded by comingled pool which includes funds from Unrestricted
Investment Accountholder (“IAH”).

The basis for calculating and allocating profits between the Bank and the IAHs

The Group operates a Staff Savings Investment Plan. Under the terms of the Staff Savings Investment Plan, participating
employees of the Group make monthly contributions by way of a deduction from their salary subject to a maximum of 15% of
their monthly basic salaries. The Group also contributes on a monthly basis a pre-determined percentage (subject to a
maximum of 6%) of the basic salary of an employee based on the varying service periods. The proceeds are invested in the
Group’s existing range of mutual funds for the benefit of the employees.

Page 96 of 97

42.

43.

Balance as
previously reported

Effect of
reclassification

Balance as restated

Due from banks and other financial institutions, net 22,574,084   (2,275,253)   20,298,831
2,204,083   2,847,857   5,051,940

43,949,020   (2,786,218)   41,162,802
13,574,238   3,358,822   16,933,060

44.
a)

b)

c)

d)

45.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Bank reclassified certain margin balances receivable and payable on derivatives to
other assets and other liabilities respectively for a more appropriate financial statement line-item classification. In addition, margin
balances that were previously presented on a net basis have been grossed up, by SR 573 million, to reflect the actual settlement
mechanism under the derivative collateral arrangements. The change is being made to reflect the settlement mechanism of these